

No. 15-274

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *ET AL.*

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN HELLERSTEDT, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE
TEXAS DEP'T OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF TEXAS
EAGLE FORUM, TEXAS RIGHT TO LIFE,
AND EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
Constitutional Background	3
Statutory Background	6
Factual Background.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	14
I. This Court should confirm that the <i>Casey</i> inquiry for maternal-health regulations applies the undue-burden test only to laws that are “unnecessary” under the rational- basis test.....	14
A. This Court must read the Fourteenth Amendment consistent with the Constitution’s Federalist structure to allow state regulation of public health.	15
B. <i>Casey</i> read the Fourteenth Amendment consistent with the Constitution’s Federalist structure to allow state regulation of public health.	17
C. For state regulations of maternal health, courts must analyze necessity under the rational-basis test.....	19
D. <i>Casey</i> does not impose a balancing test.....	20
II. HB2 does not violate the Constitution.....	21

A.	The rational-basis test does not invite courtroom factfinding to invalidate plausible safety regulations.	21
B.	HB2’s geographically dispersed impacts do not support a facial challenge with a statewide remedy.	23
C.	The ASC requirements do not violate the Constitution.....	26
D.	The admitting-privilege requirements do not violate the Constitution.	27
E.	HB2’s severability clause precludes the statewide relief that Providers seek.	29
III.	Providers lack third-party standing to assert the <i>Roe-Casey</i> rights of future abortion patients.....	31
	Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 29 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Bd. of Miss. Levee Comm’rs v. EPA</i> , 674 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	30
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	36
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	35
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975)	4, 13, 17-18
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	24
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	6
<i>Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	23
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	33-34
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Comm., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	22
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	3-4, 16, 19-20, 23, 25-26, 30

<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	30
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	20-21
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	24
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	6, 32-33
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	29
<i>Lepelletier v. FDIC</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	6
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014).....	32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	31
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	23, 29
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	4, 14, 17-18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	3, 16
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	33

<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	14, 22, 26, 28
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	24
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938).....	24
<i>Muskrat v. U.S.</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	6
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. DOI</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	32
<i>Pa. Psychiatric Soc'y v. Green Spring Health Servs.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	32
<i>Region 8 Forest Serv. Timber Purchasers Council v. Alcock</i> , 993 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1993)	33

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	3, 16
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	23-25
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	22
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	35-36
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	30-31
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	24
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	20, 22, 27, 29
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	31
<i>Women’s Health Ctr. of West Cnty., Inc. v. Webster</i> , 871 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1989).....	27-28
<i>Wood v. GMC</i> , 865 F.2d 395 (1st Cir. 1988).....	10
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	2, 6
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	3, 15, 17, 35
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	31
42 U.S.C. §1988(a).....	31
Emergency Medical Treatment & Active Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. §1395dd.....	9
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §171.0031(a)(1).....	7

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §171.063(a)(1)	6
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §171.063(a)(2)	6
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §245.010(a).....	7
Act of July 18, 2013, 83rd Leg., 2nd C.S., ch. 1, Tex. Gen. Laws	<i>passim</i>
Legislative History	
Office of the Governor, State of Texas, Message (June 11, 2013).....	8
House Research Organization, Texas House of Representatives, Bill Analysis, HB 2 (July 9, 2013)	7
Rules, Regulations and Order	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a).....	30
42 C.F.R. §416.41(b)	28
47 Fed. Reg. 34,082 (1982).....	28
25 Tex. Admin. Code §139.56.....	28
Other Authorities	
Becca Aaronson, <i>Dewhurst Urges Action on Abortion Bills</i> , THE TEXAS TRIB., May 21, 2013 (http://www.texastribune.org/2013/05/21/dewhurst-urges-action-abortion-bills/)	8
Erik Eckholm, <i>National Briefing: Southwest: Texas: Investigation of Abortion Doctor</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 15, 2013, at A15	7-8
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., “ <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> ,” 113 HARV. L. REV. 1321 (2000)	35

<i>In re County Investigating Grand Jury XXIII</i> , Misc. No. 9901-2008 (Pa. C.P. Phila. filed Jan. 14, 2011)	7, 9-12, 26-27
Jane M. Orient, M.D., <i>Sapira’s Art and Science of Bedside Diagnosis</i> (Lippincott, Williams & Wilkins, 4th ed. 2009)	11, 16-17
Brian Rogers, <i>Houston doctor cleared in late-term abortion scandal</i> , HOUSTON CHRON, Dec. 20, 2013 (http://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/houston/article/Houston-doctor-cleared-in-late-term-abortion-5082181.php)	8
Texas Dep’t of State Health Serv., 2012 Induced Terminations of Pregnancy (June 25, 2014)	9, 22
Matthew Waller, <i>Texas Legislature: Abortion regulations join session</i> , SAN ANGELO STANDARD-TIMES, June 11, 2013 (http://www.gosanangelo.com/news/texas-legislature-abortion-regulations-join-session-ep-438611632-355551901.html)	8

No. 15-274
